

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA
CASE NO. S23G0955

MARK JOSEPH TATUM,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE,

Appellee.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeals of Georgia
in Case No. A23A0526

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF GEORGIA
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Xinge Hong*
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation, Inc.
New York, NY 10004

Cory Isaacson
Georgia Bar No. 983797
American Civil Liberties Foundation
of Georgia, Inc.
P.O. Box 570738
Atlanta, GA 30357

Counsel for Amici Curiae

** Motion for pro hac vice admission forthcoming*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION1

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....3

ARGUMENT5

 I. The independent source doctrine is a narrow exception to the exclusionary rule. 5

 A. The exclusionary rule plays a vital role in deterring police misconduct. 5

 B. The independent search doctrine is narrow and applies only when an illegal search or seizure did not have “any effect” on law enforcement’s decision to seek, and a magistrate’s decision to issue, a warrant. 7

 II. The independent source doctrine does not apply to this case..... 12

 III. Applying the independent source doctrine in this case would undermine constitutional rights in Georgia. 17

CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Boyd v. United States,
 116 U.S. 616 (1886)5

Brundige v. State,
 291 Ga. 677 (2012)14, 15, 16

Carpenter v. United States,
 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)18

Davis v. Mississippi,
 394 U.S. 721 (1969)7

Elkins v. United States,
 364 U.S. 206 (1960)6

Elliot v. State,
 305 Ga. 179 (2019)8

Herring v. United States,
 555 U.S. 135 (2009)17

Johnson v. State,
 310 Ga. 685 (2021)11, 16

Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee,
 14 U.S. 304 (1816)8

Murray v. United States,
 487 U.S. 533 (1988) passim

Price v. State,
 270 Ga. 619 (1999)12

Reaves v. State,
 284 Ga. 181 (2008)2, 11, 12, 16

Segura v. United States,
468 U.S. 796 (1984)2, 8

Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States,
251 U.S. 385 (1920)8, 14

State v. Lejeune,
277 Ga. 749 (2004)6, 12

State v. Stringer,
258 Ga. 605 (1988)6

Stephens v. State,
346 Ga. App. 686 (2018)14, 16

Tatum v. Townsend,
356 Ga. App. 439 (2023)13, 14

Teal v. State,
282 Ga. 319 (2007)5, 6

Terry v. Ohio,
392 U.S. 1 (1968)6

United States v. Caceres,
440 U.S. 741 (1979)6

Virginia v. Moore,
553 U.S. 164 (2008)15

Weeks v. United States,
232 U.S. 383 (1914)5

Wilder v. State,
290 Ga. 13 (2011)12

STATUTES

Ga. Code Ann. § 17-5-30.....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Blum, Chemerinsky, & Schwartz, *Qualified Immunity Developments: Not Much Hope Left for Plaintiffs*, 29 *Tuoro L. Rev.* 633 (2013)7

Joanna C. Schwartz, *Police Indemnification*, 89 *N.Y.U. L. Rev.* 885 (2014).....7

Marc L. Miller & Ronald F. Wright, *Criminal Procedures: The Police: Cases, Statutes, and Executive Materials* 425 (3d. ed. 2007).....18

Nancy Leong, *Making Rights*, 92 *B.U. L. Rev.* 101 (2012).....18

Wayne R. LaFave, *Search & Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment* § 11.4(f) (6th ed. 2020)14, 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV5

Ga. Const. art. I, § I5
